increase evenly across the board to a utility's current rate design is an appropriate and

equitable method of cost allocation in the absence of a cost-of-service study. Finding no

evidence of a cost-of-service study having been performed in this case, Staff followed the

method proposed by North Mclean District and allocated the $111 ,377 revenue increase

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2018-00260

Staff found warranted evenly across the board to North Mclean District's current monthly

water service rates. Shown in the Attachment to this report are the monthly water service

rates as calculated by Staff. These rates would increase a typical residential customer's

monthly bill from $46.00 to $53.29, an increase of $7.29, or approximately 15.85 percent.

PROFORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

North Mclean District's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2017, as determined by Staff, appears below.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2018-00260

Staffs Pro Forma Income Statement
2017 Pro Forma Adj. Pro Forma

Annual Reeort Adjustments Ref. oeerations
Operating Revenues:

Metered Water Sales $ 634,744 83,236 (A) $ 704,507
(13,473) (A)

Misc Service Revenues 20,983 20,983

Total Operating Revenues 655,727 69,763 725,490

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance:

Salaries & Wages - Employees 197,015 (10,735) (B) 186,280
Salaries & Wages - Commissioners 15,600 15,600
Purchased Water 340,812 (35,612) (C) 305,200
Purchased Power 6,367 6,367
Materials and Supplies 33,324 33,324
Contractual Services - Acct 6,060 6,060
Contractual Services - Water Testing 3,789 3,789
Contractual Services - Other 22,081 22,081
Rents 2,040 2,040
Transportation 13,795 13,795
Insurance - Worker's Com 3,756 3,756
Insurance - Other 8,741 8,741
Advertising 884 884
Miscellaneous 1,361 1,361

Total Operation & Maintenance 655,625 (46,347) 609,278

Depreciation 66,085 757 (D) 66,842
Taxes Other Than Income 18,130 (2,829) (E) 15,301

Utility Operating Expenses 739,840 {2,072) 737,768

Net Utility Operating Income $ (84,113} $ 71,835 $ (12,278}

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. North Mclean District provided a billing

analysis that based the water usage and water sales revenue for the entire 12-month test

year with its Application . Staff reviewed North Mclean District's billing analysis provided

in the Application and finds that the water sales revenues determined by the billing

-5- Staff Report
Case No. 2018-00260

analysis of $604,254 for all customers is not an accurate representation of normalized

test-year revenue from water sales. Staff found errors in the gallons reported in the usage

blocks of North Mclean District's billing analysis provided in its application and on